

# Pryor Road Improvements (#9340129)

Owner: Lee's Summit MO, City of  
 Solicitor: Lee's Summit MO, City of  
 10/29/2024 03:00 PM CDT

Line Item	Item Description	UoM	Quantity	Engineer Estimate		Clarkson Construction Company		Miles Exc. Inc.		Radmacher Brothers Excavating Co. Inc		Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc. - Kansas City	
				Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$710,000.00	\$710,000.00	\$1,400,000.00	\$1,400,000.00	\$891,585.55	\$891,585.55	\$1,688,746.00	\$1,688,746.00	\$1,117,315.00	\$1,117,315.00
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	AC	35	\$10,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$6,802.92	\$238,102.20	\$4,241.00	\$148,435.00	\$15,304.80	\$535,668.00
3	DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL	LS	1	\$670,000.00	\$670,000.00	\$500,000.00	\$500,000.00	\$659,830.24	\$659,830.24	\$511,999.00	\$511,999.00	\$833,755.92	\$833,755.92
4	DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF BUILDING	LS	1	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,300.00	\$80,300.00	\$9,079.08	\$9,079.08	\$109,877.00	\$109,877.00	\$19,528.93	\$19,528.93
5	OFFICE FOR ENGINEER	EA	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
6	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	73024	\$16.00	\$1,168,384.00	\$8.00	\$584,192.00	\$6.39	\$466,623.36	\$7.50	\$547,680.00	\$5.71	\$416,967.04
7	EMBANKMENT	CY	62087	\$6.00	\$372,522.00	\$0.01	\$620.87	\$5.21	\$323,473.27	\$2.65	\$164,530.55	\$3.81	\$236,551.47
8	WASTE (HAUL OFF)	CY	5042	\$15.00	\$75,630.00	\$15.00	\$75,630.00	\$30.50	\$153,781.00	\$8.90	\$44,873.80	\$20.40	\$102,856.80
9	SUBGRADE COMPACTION (12") [95% MR0+3]	SY	115800	\$3.00	\$347,400.00	\$1.00	\$115,800.00	\$4.97	\$575,526.00	\$0.55	\$63,690.00	\$3.04	\$352,032.00
10	AGGREGATE BASE	SY	116053	\$8.50	\$996,450.50	\$11.00	\$1,276,583.00	\$7.10	\$823,976.30	\$11.50	\$1,334,609.50	\$11.20	\$1,299,793.60
11	AGGREGATE BASE (4") (MODOT TYPE 5) (SIDEWALK)	SY	22938	\$8.00	\$183,504.00	\$10.00	\$229,380.00	\$14.42	\$330,765.96	\$9.70	\$222,498.60	\$14.53	\$333,289.14
12	AGGREGATE BASE (4") (MODOT TYPE 5) (DRIVEWAY)	SY	782	\$8.00	\$6,256.00	\$18.00	\$14,076.00	\$47.10	\$36,832.20	\$12.40	\$9,696.80	\$36.50	\$28,543.00
13	AGGREGATE SURFACING (6") (GRADE A OR B)	SY	301	\$12.00	\$3,612.00	\$19.00	\$5,719.00	\$137.69	\$41,444.69	\$19.60	\$5,899.60	\$23.86	\$7,181.86
14	PORTLAND CEMENT CONC. PVMT. (9") (KCMMB 4K)	SY	90406	\$70.00	\$6,328,420.00	\$60.00	\$5,424,360.00	\$68.11	\$6,157,552.66	\$86.40	\$7,811,078.40	\$80.61	\$7,287,627.66
15	PORTLAND CEMENT CONC. PVMT.	SY	717	\$90.00	\$64,530.00	\$100.00	\$71,700.00	\$86.23	\$61,826.91	\$78.70	\$56,427.90	\$81.91	\$58,729.47
16	PORTLAND CEMENT CONC. PVMT. (4") (KCMMB 4K) (SIDEWALK)	SY	7110	\$45.00	\$319,950.00	\$60.00	\$426,600.00	\$69.32	\$492,865.20	\$53.70	\$381,807.00	\$61.80	\$439,398.00
17	PORTLAND CEMENT CONC. PVMT. (6") (KCMMB 4K) (SHARED USE)	SY	15186	\$50.00	\$759,300.00	\$50.00	\$759,300.00	\$44.04	\$668,791.44	\$61.65	\$936,216.90	\$68.10	\$1,034,166.60
18	PORTLAND CEMENT CONC. PVMT. (6") (KCMMB 4K) (REINFORCED)	SY	642	\$60.00	\$38,520.00	\$94.00	\$60,348.00	\$74.56	\$47,867.52	\$70.90	\$45,517.80	\$96.85	\$62,177.70
19	ADA RAMPS (ALL TYPES)	SY	632	\$125.00	\$79,000.00	\$145.00	\$91,640.00	\$140.28	\$88,656.96	\$130.30	\$85,509.60	\$170.71	\$107,888.72
20	ALTERNATIVE MEDIAN TREATMENT	SY	1125	\$75.00	\$84,375.00	\$145.00	\$163,125.00	\$69.52	\$78,210.00	\$75.60	\$85,050.00	\$135.55	\$152,493.87
21	MEDIAN NOSE	SY	256	\$80.00	\$20,480.00	\$145.00	\$37,120.00	\$125.78	\$32,199.68	\$98.80	\$25,292.80	\$205.86	\$52,700.16
22	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER (TYPE CG-1)	LF	56312	\$20.00	\$1,126,240.00	\$32.00	\$1,801,984.00	\$19.94	\$1,122,861.28	\$26.15	\$1,472,558.80	\$31.10	\$1,751,303.20
23	ASPHALT CONC. PVMT. (10") (COMMERCIAL GRADE)	SY	1226	\$70.00	\$86,820.00	\$130.00	\$159,380.00	\$140.29	\$171,995.54	\$100.00	\$122,600.00	\$132.59	\$162,553.34
24	ROCK DITCH LINER (TYPE 3)	CY	102	\$100.00	\$10,200.00	\$135.00	\$13,770.00	\$250.89	\$25,990.78	\$174.30	\$17,778.60	\$137.39	\$14,013.78
25	ROCK LINING	CY	21	\$100.00	\$2,100.00	\$130.00	\$2,730.00	\$639.70	\$13,433.70	\$168.60	\$3,540.60	\$138.00	\$2,898.00
26	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (4'X3')	EA	22	\$7,000.00	\$154,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$96,800.00	\$6,087.58	\$133,928.76	\$5,827.00	\$128,194.00	\$5,675.69	\$124,665.18
27	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (6'X3')	EA	33	\$7,800.00	\$257,400.00	\$4,700.00	\$155,100.00	\$5,365.89	\$177,074.37	\$6,440.25	\$212,528.25	\$6,283.39	\$207,351.87
28	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (6'X4')	EA	1	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00	\$5,900.00	\$5,900.00	\$11,961.40	\$11,961.40	\$7,097.50	\$7,097.50	\$7,933.46	\$7,933.46
29	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (6'X4.5')	EA	1	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$13,840.32	\$13,840.32	\$8,869.25	\$8,869.25	\$9,777.81	\$9,777.81
30	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (6'X5')	EA	1	\$8,800.00	\$8,800.00	\$6,400.00	\$6,400.00	\$14,276.14	\$14,276.14	\$8,598.25	\$8,598.25	\$9,267.74	\$9,267.74
31	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (8'X3')	EA	9	\$9,500.00	\$85,500.00	\$4,700.00	\$42,300.00	\$7,431.66	\$66,884.94	\$7,319.75	\$65,877.75	\$8,094.06	\$72,846.54
32	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (4'X3') (HAUNCHED)	EA	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$11,000.83	\$11,000.83	\$5,912.75	\$5,912.75	\$7,478.57	\$7,478.57
33	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (4'X4') (HAUNCHED)	EA	8	\$8,500.00	\$68,000.00	\$6,200.00	\$49,600.00	\$8,173.02	\$65,384.16	\$7,437.00	\$59,496.00	\$7,241.77	\$57,934.16
34	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (4'X5') (HAUNCHED)	EA	5	\$9,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$31,500.00	\$9,119.95	\$45,599.75	\$7,850.50	\$39,252.50	\$8,804.89	\$44,024.45
35	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (6'X3') (HAUNCHED)	EA	1	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$12,183.07	\$12,183.07	\$7,229.50	\$7,229.50	\$7,914.76	\$7,914.76
36	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (6'X3.5') (HAUNCHED)	EA	2	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$6,300.00	\$12,600.00	\$10,105.74	\$20,211.48	\$8,010.75	\$16,021.50	\$8,890.51	\$17,781.02
37	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (6'X4') (HAUNCHED)	EA	13	\$11,000.00	\$143,000.00	\$5,700.00	\$74,100.00	\$7,831.51	\$101,809.63	\$8,055.25	\$104,718.25	\$8,773.01	\$114,049.13
38	LEE'S SUMMIT CURB INLET (8'X4') (HAUNCHED)	EA	2	\$13,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$12,014.09	\$24,028.18	\$8,805.00	\$17,610.00	\$9,707.34	\$19,414.68
39	LEE'S SUMMIT FIELD INLET (3'X3')	EA	7	\$5,500.00	\$38,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$4,763.09	\$33,341.63	\$5,513.75	\$38,596.25	\$5,135.35	\$35,947.45
40	JUNCTION BOX (4'X3')	EA	4	\$7,250.00	\$29,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$17,600.00	\$7,145.29	\$28,581.16	\$6,165.00	\$24,660.00	\$6,207.36	\$24,829.44
41	JUNCTION BOX (4'X4')	EA	7	\$7,500.00	\$52,500.00	\$4,800.00	\$33,600.00	\$7,100.43	\$49,703.01	\$6,870.75	\$48,095.25	\$6,779.65	\$47,457.55
42	JUNCTION BOX (4'X5')	EA	2	\$7,800.00	\$15,600.00	\$5,300.00	\$10,600.00	\$13,258.24	\$26,516.48	\$7,583.75	\$15,167.50	\$8,078.58	\$16,157.16
43	JUNCTION BOX (5'X5')	EA	1	\$8,300.00	\$8,300.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$13,885.59	\$13,885.59	\$8,132.00	\$8,132.00	\$8,375.13	\$8,375.13
44	JUNCTION BOX (6'X3')	EA	2	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,019.06	\$20,038.12	\$8,340.75	\$16,681.50	\$7,582.67	\$15,165.34
45	JUNCTION BOX (6'X4')	EA	3	\$8,300.00	\$24,900.00	\$5,300.00	\$15,900.00	\$10,844.41	\$32,533.23	\$8,581.75	\$25,745.25	\$8,203.52	\$24,610.56
46	JUNCTION BOX (6'X5')	EA	1	\$8,800.00	\$8,800.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00	\$14,993.93	\$14,993.93	\$10,466.00	\$10,466.00	\$10,738.23	\$10,738.23
47	JUNCTION BOX (9'X4')	EA	2	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$7,100.00	\$14,200.00	\$19,128.66	\$38,257.32	\$14,892.00	\$29,784.00	\$12,270.83	\$24,541.66
48	PRECAST MANHOLE 4' DIAMETER	EA	1	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$14,601.95	\$14,601.95	\$5,711.50	\$5,711.50	\$5,871.53	\$5,871.53
49	ADJUSTMENT OF FIELD INLET	EA	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$13,224.03	\$13,224.03	\$5,877.50	\$5,877.50	\$5,045.10	\$5,045.10
50	CONVERT CURB INLET TO JUNCTION BOX	EA	3	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00	\$7,069.50	\$21,208.50	\$3,439.75	\$10,319.25	\$5,240.01	\$15,720.03
51	END SECTIONS (12" HDPE)	EA	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$6,556.56	\$6,556.56	\$1,327.00	\$1,327.00	\$1,273.29	\$1,273.29
52	END SECTIONS (18" RCP)	EA	12	\$2,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$16,800.00	\$2,099.93	\$25,199.16	\$1,365.75	\$16,389.00	\$1,693.73	\$20,324.76
53	END SECTIONS (15" RCP)	EA	6	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,929.37	\$17,576.22	\$1,421.75	\$8,530.50	\$1,805.33	\$10,831.98
54	END SECTIONS (24" RCP)	EA	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$7,551.82	\$7,551.82	\$1,543.00	\$1,543.00	\$2,186.46	\$2,186.46
55	CONCRETE COLLAR	EA	2	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00	\$8,653.85	\$17,307.70	\$2,326.75	\$4,653.50	\$1,368.39	\$2,738.78
56	UNDERDRAIN	LF	794	\$30.00	\$23,820.00	\$38.00	\$30,172.00	\$42.65	\$33,864.10	\$31.40	\$24,931.60	\$39.89	\$31,672.66
57	STORM SEWERS (12") (HDPE)	LF	62	\$80.00	\$4,960.00	\$54.00	\$3,348.00	\$152.01	\$9,424.62	\$69.85	\$4,330.70	\$46.82	\$2,902.84
58	STORM SEWERS (15") (RCP)	LF	9620	\$85.00	\$817,700.00	\$56.00	\$538,720.00	\$88.93	\$855,066.60	\$76.20	\$733,044.00	\$58.87	\$566,329.40
59	STORM SEWERS (18") (RCP)	LF	1762	\$85.00	\$149,870.00	\$51.00	\$89,862.00	\$97.78	\$172,288.36	\$84.40	\$148,712.80	\$59.65	\$105,103.30
60	STORM SEWERS (24") (RCP)	LF	2100	\$85.00	\$178,500.00	\$87.00	\$182,700.00	\$128.80	\$270,480.00	\$102.30	\$214,830.00	\$64.62	\$135,702.00
61	STORM SEWERS (30") (RCP)	LF	606	\$100.00	\$60,600.00	\$130.00	\$78,780.00	\$207.84	\$125,951.04	\$139.40	\$84,476.40	\$105.38	\$63,860.28
62	STORM SEWERS (36") (RCP)	LF	1493	\$125.00	\$186,625.00	\$140.00	\$209,020.00	\$234.28	\$349,780.04	\$164.30	\$245,299.90	\$125.26	\$187,013.18
63	STORM SEWERS (42") (RCP)	LF	16	\$175.00	\$2,800.00	\$250.00	\$4,000.00	\$923.58	\$14,777.28	\$501.70	\$8,027.20	\$210.06	\$336.96
64	STORM SEWERS (48") (RCP)	LF	8	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$260.00	\$2,080.00	\$1,857.09	\$14,856.72	\$1,074.25	\$8,594.00	\$276.09	\$2,208.72
6													

122	CONDUIT (2" HDPE) (INSTALLED)	LF	14780	\$10.00	\$147,800.00	\$9.00	\$133,020.00	\$9.43	\$139,375.40	\$9.05	\$133,759.00	\$9.60	\$141,888.00
123	CONDUIT (3" PVC) (INSTALLED)	LF	75	\$12.00	\$900.00	\$43.00	\$3,225.00	\$112.81	\$8,460.75	\$42.10	\$3,157.50	\$44.63	\$3,347.25
124	DISTRIBUTION CABLE (3C #4)	LF	16090	\$5.00	\$80,450.00	\$8.00	\$128,720.00	\$8.03	\$129,202.70	\$7.70	\$123,893.00	\$8.15	\$131,133.50
125	POLE AND BRACKET CABLE (1C #10)	LF	30645	\$2.50	\$76,612.50	\$1.30	\$39,838.50	\$1.44	\$44,128.80	\$1.25	\$38,306.25	\$1.34	\$41,064.30
126	PULL BOX (CLASS I)	EA	7	\$1,400.00	\$9,800.00	\$2,610.00	\$18,270.00	\$3,331.82	\$23,322.74	\$2,568.50	\$17,979.50	\$2,722.90	\$19,060.30
127	JUNCTION BOX (TYPE I)	EA	25	\$2,700.00	\$67,500.00	\$1,610.00	\$40,250.00	\$1,799.32	\$44,983.00	\$1,583.25	\$39,581.25	\$1,678.37	\$41,959.25
128	JUNCTION BOX (TYPE II)	EA	10	\$3,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$1,840.00	\$18,400.00	\$2,341.77	\$23,417.70	\$1,807.50	\$18,075.00	\$1,916.07	\$19,160.70
129	MULTI-TAP CONNECTOR	EA	282	\$50.00	\$14,100.00	\$50.00	\$14,100.00	\$68.38	\$19,283.16	\$49.50	\$13,959.00	\$52.44	\$14,788.08
130	FUSED BREAK-AWAY CONNECTOR	EA	656	\$50.00	\$32,800.00	\$110.00	\$72,160.00	\$116.79	\$76,614.24	\$108.40	\$71,110.40	\$114.94	\$75,400.64
131	NON-FUSED BREAK-AWAY CONNECTOR	EA	94	\$35.00	\$3,290.00	\$120.00	\$11,280.00	\$172.43	\$16,208.42	\$115.80	\$10,885.20	\$122.75	\$11,538.50
132	REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT POLES	EA	7	\$800.00	\$5,600.00	\$1,020.00	\$7,140.00	\$1,762.19	\$12,335.33	\$1,003.25	\$7,022.75	\$1,063.49	\$7,444.43
133	PEDESTAL POLE (8')	EA	25	\$1,600.00	\$40,000.00	\$2,920.00	\$73,000.00	\$3,094.51	\$77,362.75	\$2,874.75	\$71,868.75	\$3,047.63	\$76,190.75
134	PEDESTAL POLE (15')	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,090.00	\$3,090.00	\$8,343.14	\$8,343.14	\$3,041.25	\$3,041.25	\$3,223.95	\$3,223.95
135	MAST ARM POLE (24')	EA	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$20,200.00	\$20,200.00	\$25,217.49	\$25,217.49	\$19,869.00	\$19,869.00	\$21,063.34	\$21,063.34
136	MAST ARM POLE (32')	EA	1	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$22,200.00	\$22,200.00	\$27,207.24	\$27,207.24	\$21,853.00	\$21,853.00	\$23,166.89	\$23,166.89
137	MAST ARM POLE (40')	EA	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$30,200.00	\$30,200.00	\$35,061.73	\$35,061.73	\$29,686.00	\$29,686.00	\$31,470.58	\$31,470.58
138	MAST ARM POLE (42')	EA	2	\$9,500.00	\$19,000.00	\$32,400.00	\$64,800.00	\$34,578.84	\$69,157.68	\$31,844.00	\$63,688.00	\$33,758.26	\$67,516.52
139	MAST ARM POLE (44')	EA	3	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$32,600.00	\$97,800.00	\$33,928.80	\$101,786.40	\$32,076.00	\$96,228.00	\$34,003.77	\$102,011.31
140	MAST ARM POLE (46')	EA	2	\$10,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$34,600.00	\$69,200.00	\$36,758.60	\$73,517.20	\$34,018.00	\$68,036.00	\$36,062.67	\$72,125.34
141	MAST ARM POLE (48')	EA	2	\$11,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$34,800.00	\$69,600.00	\$36,971.82	\$73,943.64	\$34,231.00	\$68,462.00	\$36,288.09	\$72,576.18
142	MAST ARM POLE (50')	EA	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$35,400.00	\$35,400.00	\$40,246.69	\$40,246.69	\$34,857.00	\$34,857.00	\$36,952.07	\$36,952.07
143	MAST ARM POLE (52')	EA	1	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$40,300.00	\$40,300.00	\$45,027.37	\$45,027.37	\$39,625.00	\$39,625.00	\$42,060.17	\$42,060.17
144	MAST ARM POLE (54')	EA	1	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$40,600.00	\$40,600.00	\$45,298.64	\$45,298.64	\$39,895.00	\$39,895.00	\$42,292.93	\$42,292.93
145	LUMINAIRE (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	EA	15	\$2,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$1,730.00	\$25,950.00	\$2,059.77	\$30,896.55	\$1,702.25	\$25,537.75	\$1,804.48	\$27,067.20
146	BASE (B10) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	EA	2	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$8,450.00	\$16,900.00	\$10,977.36	\$21,954.72	\$8,307.75	\$16,615.50	\$8,806.99	\$17,613.98
147	BASE (B13) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	EA	13	\$2,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$136,500.00	\$10,806.67	\$140,486.71	\$10,371.00	\$134,823.00	\$10,994.23	\$142,924.99
148	BASE (C) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	EA	26	\$2,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$1,550.00	\$40,300.00	\$1,728.90	\$44,951.40	\$1,521.00	\$39,546.00	\$1,612.53	\$41,925.78
149	BASE (EV) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	EA	4	\$2,300.00	\$9,200.00	\$4,510.00	\$18,040.00	\$5,770.52	\$23,082.08	\$4,435.00	\$17,740.00	\$4,701.46	\$18,805.84
150	PULL BOX (CLASS 2) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	EA	9	\$13,000.00	\$117,000.00	\$3,540.00	\$31,860.00	\$4,080.00	\$36,720.00	\$3,482.25	\$31,340.25	\$3,691.53	\$33,223.77
151	PULL BOX (CLASS 3) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	EA	7	\$2,700.00	\$18,900.00	\$5,400.00	\$37,800.00	\$6,083.69	\$42,585.83	\$5,312.75	\$37,189.25	\$5,632.15	\$39,425.05
152	PULL BOX (FIBER OPTIC)	EA	75	\$1,200.00	\$90,000.00	\$4,510.00	\$338,250.00	\$4,521.92	\$339,144.00	\$4,439.00	\$332,925.00	\$4,705.92	\$352,944.00
153	CABLE (#6 GROUND) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	LF	2412	\$2.00	\$4,824.00	\$2.00	\$4,824.00	\$4.20	\$10,130.40	\$2.00	\$4,824.00	\$2.12	\$5,113.44
154	CABLE (3c #8) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	LF	2856	\$2.00	\$5,712.00	\$4.50	\$12,862.00	\$6.39	\$18,249.84	\$4.55	\$12,994.80	\$4.80	\$13,708.80
155	CABLE (2c #14) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	LF	5816	\$2.50	\$14,540.00	\$1.50	\$8,724.00	\$2.28	\$13,260.48	\$1.35	\$7,851.60	\$1.45	\$8,433.20
156	CABLE (5c #14) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	LF	5846	\$3.00	\$17,538.00	\$2.00	\$11,692.00	\$3.33	\$19,467.18	\$2.40	\$14,030.40	\$2.57	\$15,024.22
157	CABLE (7c #14) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	LF	10331	\$3.50	\$36,158.50	\$3.00	\$30,993.00	\$3.58	\$36,994.98	\$3.05	\$31,509.55	\$3.24	\$33,472.44
158	CABLE (3c #16) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	LF	425	\$3.00	\$1,275.00	\$2.00	\$850.00	\$13.94	\$5,924.50	\$1.45	\$616.25	\$1.56	\$663.00
159	CABLE (COAX) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	LF	425	\$5.00	\$2,125.00	\$2.00	\$850.00	\$13.94	\$5,924.50	\$1.45	\$616.25	\$1.56	\$663.00
160	CABLE (FIBER OPTIC, 24c)	LF	310	\$10.00	\$3,100.00	\$66.00	\$20,460.00	\$81.99	\$25,416.90	\$64.75	\$20,072.50	\$68.63	\$21,275.30
161	CABLE (FIBER OPTIC, 96c)	LF	15809	\$8.00	\$126,472.00	\$9.00	\$142,281.00	\$9.30	\$147,023.70	\$8.95	\$141,490.55	\$9.48	\$149,869.32
162	TRAFFIC SIGNAL HEAD	EA	82	\$1,500.00	\$123,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$106,600.00	\$1,321.74	\$108,382.68	\$1,253.75	\$102,807.50	\$1,329.08	\$108,984.56
163	TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY	EA	4	\$12,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$33,300.00	\$133,200.00	\$34,118.90	\$136,475.60	\$32,705.00	\$130,820.00	\$34,671.09	\$138,684.36
164	RAODAR DETECTION SYSTEM	LS	4	\$13,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$33,900.00	\$135,600.00	\$34,784.97	\$139,139.88	\$33,370.00	\$133,480.00	\$35,375.26	\$141,501.04
165	EMERGENCY VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM	LS	4	\$10,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$10,800.00	\$43,200.00	\$11,928.71	\$47,714.84	\$10,576.00	\$42,304.00	\$11,211.84	\$44,847.36
166	POWER SUPPLY (DUAL METER) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	EA	2	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$19,037.69	\$38,075.38	\$18,346.00	\$36,692.00	\$17,328.30	\$34,656.60
167	POWER SUPPLY (1-CIRCUIT) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	EA	2	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$9,100.00	\$18,200.00	\$11,669.82	\$23,339.64	\$8,998.25	\$17,996.50	\$9,539.04	\$19,078.08
168	PAN TILT ZOOM (PTZ) CAMERA (COMPLETE)	EA	4	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$4,700.00	\$18,800.00	\$6,033.36	\$24,133.44	\$4,697.00	\$18,788.00	\$4,939.32	\$19,197.28
169	CONDUIT (2") (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	LF	174	\$28.00	\$4,872.00	\$41.00	\$7,134.00	\$70.54	\$12,273.96	\$40.00	\$6,960.00	\$42.40	\$7,377.60
170	CONDUIT (2" HDPE) (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	LF	13459	\$16.00	\$215,344.00	\$11.00	\$148,049.00	\$10.84	\$145,895.56	\$10.40	\$139,973.60	\$11.05	\$148,721.95
171	CONDUIT (3") (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	LF	874	\$25.00	\$21,850.00	\$27.00	\$23,598.00	\$32.45	\$28,361.30	\$26.30	\$22,986.20	\$27.90	\$24,384.60
172	CONDUIT (4") (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	LF	1599	\$22.00	\$35,178.00	\$39.00	\$62,361.00	\$41.52	\$66,390.48	\$38.10	\$60,921.90	\$40.39	\$64,583.61
173	SIGNS (TRAFFIC SIGNAL)	SF	306	\$47.00	\$14,382.00	\$90.00	\$27,540.00	\$105.97	\$32,428.82	\$88.40	\$27,050.40	\$93.77	\$28,693.62
174	DECIDUOUS TREES (2.0" CAL.)	EA	17	\$580.00	\$9,860.00	\$450.00	\$7,850.00	\$754.72	\$12,830.24	\$631.60	\$10,737.20	\$1,474.67	\$25,069.39
175	ORNAMENTAL TREES (1.5" CAL.)	EA	23	\$525.00	\$12,075.00	\$370.00	\$8,510.00	\$599.60	\$13,790.80	\$526.30	\$12,104.90	\$1,184.98	\$27,254.54
176	EVERGREEN TREES (7' HEIGHT)	EA	6	\$580.00	\$3,480.00	\$390.00	\$2,340.00	\$1,262.27	\$7,573.62	\$842.10	\$5,052.60	\$1,507.78	\$9,046.68
177	GRASSES AND PERENNIALS - 1 GAL	EA	5415	\$22.00	\$119,130.00	\$18.00	\$97,470.00	\$18.70	\$101,260.50	\$26.30	\$142,414.50	\$53.91	\$291,922.65
178	GRASSES AND PERENNIALS - 4" POT	EA	2567	\$13.00	\$33,693.00	\$15.00	\$38,505.00	\$16.74	\$42,971.58	\$8.40	\$21,562.80	\$33.36	\$85,635.12
179	SEDGES- PLUG	EA	1349	\$8.00	\$10,792.00	\$8.00	\$10,792.00	\$11.70	\$15,783.30	\$4.20	\$5,665.80	\$23.50	\$31,701.50
180	TREE HYDRATION BLADDERS (36 INCH DIAMETER)	EA	46	\$70.00	\$3,220.00	\$64.00	\$2,944.00	\$178.41	\$8,208.86	\$68.25	\$11,695.10	\$520.44	\$23,940.24
181	STEEL EDGING	LF	910	\$11.00	\$10,010.00	\$13.00	\$11,830.00	\$18.48	\$16,816.80	\$12.65	\$11,511.50	\$28.40	\$25,844.00
182	CONCRETE RIBBON CURB	LF	326	\$35.00	\$11,410.00	\$43.00	\$14,018.00	\$116.93	\$38,119.18	\$31.60	\$10,301.60	\$87.57	\$28,547.02
183	TOPSOIL-PLANTING BEDS 6" DEPTH	CY	3359	\$25.00	\$83,975.00	\$22.00	\$73,898.00	\$19.43	\$65,265.37	\$84.20	\$282,827.80	\$12.27	\$41,214.93
184	PVC WATER MAIN (16") (C900) (DR18)	LF	7001	\$65.00	\$455,065.00	\$98.00	\$686,098.00	\$149.75	\$1,048,399.75	\$140.10	\$980,840.10	\$167.39	\$1,171,897.39
185	PVC WATER MAIN (12") (C900) (DR18)	LF	715	\$60.00	\$42,900.00	\$80.00	\$57,200.00	\$155.43	\$111,132.45	\$105.87	\$75,647.00	\$150.65	\$107,714.75
186	PVC WATER MAIN (20") (C900) (DR18)	LF	5295	\$72.00	\$381,240.00	\$150.00	\$794,250.00	\$186.24	\$986,140.80	\$189.00	\$1,000,755.00	\$189.71	\$1,004,514.45
187	PVC WATER MAIN (8") (C900) (DR18)	LF	554	\$55.00	\$30,470.00	\$54.00	\$29,916.00	\$167.80	\$92,961.20	\$79.95	\$44,292.30	\$122.75	\$68,003.50
188	DIP WATER MAIN (16") ZINC COATED V-BIO POLY WRAPPED	LF	107	\$80.00	\$8,560.00	\$250.00	\$26,750.00	\$347.41	\$37,172.87	\$301.10	\$32,217.70	\$278.98	\$29,850.86
189	PVC WATER SERVICE (2")	LF	214	\$30.00	\$6,420.00	\$30.00	\$6,420.00	\$80.48	\$17,222.72	\$53.15	\$11,374.10	\$55.79	\$11,939.06
190	BEND (16") (11.25 DEG.)	EA	14	\$800.00	\$11,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$50,400.00	\$4,597.03	\$64,358.42	\$2,735.00	\$36,990.00	\$2,789.85	\$39,057.90
191	BEND (16") (22.5 DEG.)	EA	4	\$850.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,650.00	\$14,600.00	\$5,364.11	\$21,456.44	\$2,760.25	\$11,041.00	\$2,901.44	\$11,605.76
192	BEND (16") (45 DEG.)	EA	18	\$900.00	\$16,200.00	\$3,760.00	\$67,880.00	\$4,113.54	\$74,043.72	\$2,830.75	\$50,953.50	\$3,124.63	\$56,243.34
193	BEND (12") (11.25 DEG.)	EA	3	\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,600.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,488.72	\$13,466.16	\$1,518.50	\$4,555.50	\$1,115.94	\$3,347.82
194	BEND (20") (11.25 DEG.)	EA	6	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,150.00	\$36,900.00	\$6,005.76	\$36,034.56	\$4,275.00	\$25		